Tax Collector's Office

625 Court Street Finance Building, Room 100 P. O. Box 631 Martinez, California 94553-0063 (925) 957-5280 (925) 957-2898 (FAX) Contra Costa County



Russell V. Watts
County Treasurer-Tax Collector

Brice B. Bins Chief Deputy Treasurer-Tax Collector

Lulis Lopez Assistant Tax Collector

IF THIS TRACT IS NOT FILED PRIOR TO THE DATE TAXES ARE OPEN FOR COLLECTION (R&T CODE 2608) THIS LETTER IS VOID.

This will certify that I have examined the map of the proposed subdivision entitled:

 Tract / MS #
 City
 T.R.A.

 13-0005
 Martinez
 76004

Parcel #: 367-170-006-4

and have determined from the official tax records that there are no unpaid County taxes heretofore levied on the property included in the map.

The 2020-2021 tax lien has been paid in full. Our estimate of the 2021-2022 tax lien, which became a Lien on the **1st day of January, 2021** is :

\$20,090.00

This tract is not subject to a 1915 Act Bond.

The amount calculated is <u>void</u> 45 days from the date of this letter, unless this letter is accompanied with security approved by the Contra Costa County Tax Collector <u>Subdivision bond must be presented to the County Tax Collector for review and approval of adequacy of security prior to filing with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.</u>

RUSSEL V. WATTS
Treasurer, Tax Collector

By

BOND FOR PAYMENT OF TAXES IN SUBDIVISION OF LAND

Executed in Duplicate

07/01/21-06/30/22 Tax Year Bond No. 4442220 Premium: **\$402.00**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

4 W. m.

Margaret Mary Busby	as Principal(s),
nsurance Company	as Surety, are held
	d truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our
eal estate, to-wit:	ereas, the owner(s) of a division of land
	,
Trogiotiai Trodoradi Coai	ny didika dinad.
f the State Codes require	that this bond be filed with the Clerk of the
axes, which at the time of yet payable or for which herwise it shall remain in ular assessment roll and neurred. If legal action is the payment of reason at a condition precedent to	se to be paid, when due, all taxes, and all filling said map, are a lien against such a tax bill has not been prepared, then this full force and effect until said taxes, which I any supplemental roll, are paid in full, a required to recover under this bond, the able attorney's fees. The provisions of the surety's obligation hereunder and are
IN WITNESS thereby, the PRINCIPAL and SURETY caused this bond to be executed on this date of February 2, 2021	
By James John Margaret in	Dong Busty
By: Elizabeth Collodi,	Attorney In Fact
	gns, jointly and severally, obligation is such that wheal estate, to-wit: 367-170-006- MS 13-Company of Registrar-Recorder Country of the State Codes require incipal(s) shall pay, or causes, which at the time of the yet payable or for which herwise it shall remain in ular assessment roll and nourred. If legal action is the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason and a condition precedent to the payment of reason and a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason at a condition precedent to the payment of reason a

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
TREASURER - TAX COLLECTOR
BY:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of ____ February 02, 2021 Samantha Watkins, Notary Public before me. (insert name and title of the officer) Elizabeth Collodi personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

SAMANTHA WATKINS

COMM. # 2315101
NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF BUTTE
Comm. Expires DEC. 10, 2023

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual

(Seal)

POA #: 510038

SureTec Insurance Company

LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men by These Presents, That SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and having its principal office in Houston, Harris County, Texas, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

John Hopkins, Elizabeth Collodi, Sara Walliser, Renee Ramsey, Marissa Robinson, Deanna Quintero, K. Corey Ward, John J. Weber, Joseph H. Weber, Stephanie Agapoff, Claudine Gordon, Kristie Phillips, Michael K. Feeney, Bill Rapp, Matthew Foster, Tony Clark, Jason March, Samantha Watkins, Mary Collins

its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include waivers to the conditions of contracts and consents of surety for, providing the bond penalty does not exceed

Fifteen Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$15,000,000,00)

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolutions of the Board of Directors of the SureTec Insurance Company:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and of behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. (Adopted at a meeting held on 20th of April,

In Witness Whereof, SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 1st day of February A.D. 2021 .



State of Texas County of Harris

On this 1st day of February A.D. 2021 before me personally came Michael C. Keimig, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Houston, Texas, that he is President of SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY, the company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.



Tanya Sneed, Notary Public

My commission expires March 30, 2023

I, M. Brent Beaty, Assistant Secretary of SURETEC INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Company, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Board of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and the seal of said Company at Houston, Texas this 2nd

day of

Any instrument issued in excess of the penalty stated above is totally void and without any validity. 510038 For verification of the authority of this power you may call (713) 812-0800 any business day between 8:30 am and 5:00 pm CST.

California All-Purpose Certificate of Acknowledgment A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California CONTRA COSTA S.S. County of before me, ___TERRY L. EDWARDS,NOTARY PUBLIC personally appeared_ MAGNET MAN/ BUSZE who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. TERRY L. EDWARDS COMM. # 2181851 WITNESS my hand and official seal. NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA O CONTRA COSTA COUNTY O OPTIONAL INFORMATION -Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove useful to persons relying on the attached document. Description of Attached Document The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a Method of Signer Identification document titled/for the purpose of Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: acoul or form(s) of identification credible witness(es) pages, and dated _ Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # _____ Entry # ____ The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as: ☐ Individual(s) Notary contact: ☐ Attorney-in-fact ☐ Corporate Officer(s) ____ Additional Signer Signer(s) Thumbprints(s) ☐ Guardian/Conservator ☐ Partner - Limited/General ☐ Trustee(s) Other:

NOWLEDGMENTACKNOWLEDGMENTACKNOWLEDGMENTACKNOWLEDGMENTACKNOWLEDGMENTACKNOWLEDGMENTACKNOWLEDGMENTACKNOWLEDGMENTACKNOWLEDGM

Name(s) of Person(s) Entity(ies) Signer is Representing

representing: __